
Chief Executive’s Department 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA 

Telephone 0116 232 3232   Fax: 0116 305 6260   Minicom: 0116 305 6160 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     CHIEF  EXECUT IVE ,  LE ICESTERSHIRE  COUNTY  COUNCIL  

 
 Date: 18 September 2013  
 My Ref PH/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Pete Hitchings 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6038 
 e-mail: peter.hitchings@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held at on Thursday, 26 September 2013 
at 10.30 am in the Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. Leicestershire.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) by 
Monday 23 September to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special 
dietary requirements. 

 
Yours faithfully,  

 
for Consortium Secretary 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Marked 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013. (Pages 3-9) 

2. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

3. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

4. Warehouse Operations.  

(Presentation of the Director) 
 

5. External Audit of the 2012/13 Financial Statements. (Pages 11-35) 

(Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Secretary) 
 



6. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2012/13. 

(Pages 37-104) 

(Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer) 
 

7. Director's Progress Update. (Pages 105-111) 

(Report of the Director) 
 

During discussion of Item 7 above, the Chairman will be asked to 
consider Item 11 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion 
of the public. 

 

8. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

9. Date of Next Meeting - 5 December 2013.  

The public are likely to be excluded during the consideration of the 
following items of business in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information): 

 

10. ESPO Business Strategy and Future Direction. (Pages 113-129) 

(Report of the Director) 
  
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 

11. Supplementary Report Informing Director's Progress Update. (Pages 131-141) 

(Report of the Director) 
  
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 

 
 
 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 27 June 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicester City Council  
Cllr. J. Thomas, Cllr. P. Westley 
 
Leicestershire County Council  
Cllr. R. K. A Feltham; Cllr. D. Snartt 
 
Lincolnshire County Council  
Cllr. S. Rawlins; Cllr. S. Ransome;  
Cllr. D. Hoyes  
 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. I. Monson 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE  
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Cockburn; Cllr. D. Parsons 

 
Apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr. J. Clark – Cambridgeshire County 
Council, Cllr. M. Smith – Norfolk County Council and Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City 
Council. 

 
 
1. Chairman's Announcement.  

The outgoing Chairman, Cllr J Holdich, OBE addressed the Management 
Committee, thanking members and officers for their contributions during 
2012/13.  He outlined some of ESPO’s successes over the period including: 
the appointment of the new Director in September 2012; introduction of the 
Finance and Audit Subcommittee; the completion of the change management 
program; and performance in all areas of ESPO’s procurement activity having 
increased to record levels during 2012/13.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr J Holdich be thanked for his period of Chairmanship for 2012/13. 
 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

2. Cllr D C Hoyes MBE.  

Cllr Holdich informed the Management Committee that its longest serving 
member, Cllr. D.C. Hoyes MBE, would no longer be serving on the 
Management Committee and had therefore been invited to the meeting in order 
that members of the Committee and officers could show their appreciation to 
him.   
 
Members and officers thanked Cllr Hoyes for his considerable contribution to 
the work of ESPO during his tenure and wished him well for the future; he was 
presented with a small commemorative gift to mark the occasion.  Cllr Hoyes 
gave a speech thanking officers and members for their support over the years.   
 

3. Election of Chairman for 2013/14.  

It was proposed, seconded and resolved that Cllr S Rawlins be elected as 
Chairman for 2013/14. 
 

Cllr S Rawlins - in the Chair. 
 

4. Election of Vice Chairman for 2013/14.  

It was proposed, seconded and resolved that Cllr J Reynolds be elected Vice 
Chairman for 2013/14. 
 

5. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013, having previously been 
circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

6. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interests.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  No declarations were made. 
 

8. Consortium Partnership Agreement - Progress Report.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Consortium Secretary 
outlining progress in respect of the approval of the new Consortium Agreement 
by each of the Consortium Authorities.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 6’, is 
filed with these minutes.   
 
The Committee was advised that, as of 27 June, Norfolk, Warwickshire, 
Leicestershire and Lincolnshire County Councils had obtained agreement 
through their respective political processes fo
[...]
the Consortium with a view to reporting the outcome of 
these discussions to the Management Committee on 26 September.  

  
9. Change to the Order of Business.  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Management 
Committee to vary the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

10. Draft Outturn 2012/13.  

The Management Committee received a joint report of the Director and 
Consortium Treasurer setting out the Draft Outturn for 2012/13.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the 
Draft Outturn for 2012/13, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered 
under exempt business in Minute 12 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 
(i) The Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered the Draft Outturn 

for 2012/13 at its meeting on 3 June 2013.  At this meeting the 

5



 
 

 

Subcommittee recommended the Draft Outturn, allocations from the 
operating surplus and payment of the dividend (subject to approval of 
the accounts and confirmation of the basis for distribution) for approval 
by the Management Committee; 
 

(ii) Following consideration by the Subcommittee, a marginal increase had 
been made to the amount earmarked for the GEMS 2 project;  
 

(iii) ESPO’s consulting services were considered to be a core service which 
provided particular value to Consortium Authorities.  There was a need 
to further develop this area of the business. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Management Committee approves: 
 

(a) the Draft Outturn for 2012-13; 

(b) allocations from the operating surplus for 2012-13 as outlined in 

paragraphs 22, 23 and 24 of the report; 

(c) payment of the dividend, subject to approval of the accounts and 

confirmation of the basis for distribution, as outlined in paragraphs 25 

and 26 of the report. 

11. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 
2012/13’ (Item '15') as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

12. Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2012/13.  

The Management Committee received an exempt joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which presented supplementary information informing 
the Draft Outturn for 2012/13.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 15’, is 
filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report, and its appendices, be noted. 
  

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

6



 
 

 

13. Annual Report 2012/13.  

The Management Committee considered the Director’s Annual Report for 
2012-13.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Director reported that the format and content of the Annual Report had 
been updated to provide both a review of the previous year and an outline of 
ESPO’s plans for the future.  
 
Members suggested that it would be useful for the report to incorporate 
reference to regional and local work undertaken by ESPO to support industries 
based in the UK. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Annual Report for 2012-13 be approved, subject to incorporation 

of information about regional and local work undertaken by ESPO to 
support industries based in the UK; 

 
(b) That the Director be authorised to make such minor adjustments as he 

considers necessary prior to publication of the Annual Report. 
 

14. Draft Annual Governance Statement.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Secretary and Treasurer, presenting the draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2012-13 prior to final consideration by the Management Committee in 
September.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members were pleased with the development of ESPO’s governance 

procedures and processes over the previous 12-18 months; 
 
(ii) It was important for ESPO to remain alert to the possibility of significant 

changes in sectors within which it operated.  Market intelligence was 
vital to responding proactively to such changes. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement be approved.  
 

15. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2012-13.  

The Management Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer 
presenting the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2012-13.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members were pleased to note that the overall opinion provided by the 

Head of Internal Audit Service recognised: a substantial strengthening of 
ESPO's governance arrangements; a robust risk management framework 

7



 
 

 

and plans to improve awareness of risk management; and that the 
operation and management of the core financial systems of ESPO were 
of a sufficient standard to provide for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs; 
 

(ii) The Director sought to ensure that ESPO improved its procedures and 
processes continuously.  Members had a significant role to play in this 
process of improvement. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2012-13 be noted. 
 

16. Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update to members on developments since the 
Committee last met on 7 March 2013. A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the Progress Report of the 
Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered under exempt 
business in Minute 18 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) ESPO sought to provide best value for its customers in a range of 

sectors.  Diversifying the range of services offered by ESPO enabled the 
organisation to reduce the risk of changes in one sector affecting its 
overall performance disproportionately.  This approach helped ESPO to 
operate in an increasingly competitive environment; 
 

(ii) ESPO’s Academy Procurement Service provided services to assist 
schools transitioning to academy status.  The Service would seek to 
complement those services provided by local authorities; 
 

(iii) At present many of ESPO’s customers preferred to place orders by Fax.  
Increasing the number of customers who placed orders electronically 
would generate savings in administration costs.  ESPO aimed for the 
number of electronic orders by customers to be increased two fold 
during the financial year;  

 
(iv) It was suggested for ESPO to undertake more benchmarking exercises 

and develop more value ranges for popular product lines. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the progress report of the Director be noted; 

(b) That it be noted that the Director would provide a further report on 
progress in respect to installation of the Indigo Warehouse System to 
the Management Committee’s meeting on 26 September 2013. 

 

8



 
 

 

17. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Report Informing the Progress Report of the 
Director.’ (Paper ‘14’) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

18. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 11, Progress Report of the 
Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 14’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

19. Proposal to Calculate Dividend Distribution Based on Member Turnover 
Including Academies. 

 

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director, recommending to change the dividend distribution 
model to one based on total educational spend including academies.  A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Item 12’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the dividend distribution model be changed to one based on total 
educational spend including academies, effective for 2012-13 and to last for 
three years up to 2015-16 prior to review as necessary, as set out in 
paragraphs 7-9 of the report.  
 

20. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 26 September 2013.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Management Committee was 
scheduled for Thursday 26 September 2013 at 10.30 am.   
 

 
 
11.25 am - 1.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
27 June 2013 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 26 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2012/13 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM SECRETARY  
 
 

Purpose of Report      
 
1.  To report the key findings from the external audit of the 2012/13 financial 

statements and to present the letter of representation from the Consortium 
Treasurer to the auditors. 

 

Background 

 
2. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the external auditors, are required 

to communicate the results of the 2012/13 audit of ESPO’s 
financial statements to those charged with governance prior to 
certifying the statement of accounts.   

 
3. A copy of the auditor’s report and the draft letter of representation from the 

Consortium Treasurer is attached as an Appendix to this report.  
 

4. As set out in the report, PwC propose to certify the financial statements with 
an unqualified opinion. 

 
5. The PwC Auditor responsible for the audit will attend the Committee meeting 

on the 26 September to communicate any significant findings and answer 
any questions. 

 
6. The auditors report is circulated to the Management Committee with the 

status of a “draft” and subject to approval at this meeting will be published as 
a final report. 

 
7. The draft Statement of Accounts were distributed to Members on 1 August 

2013.   The Statement of Accounts is presented to the September 
Committee meeting for approval elsewhere on the agenda under item 6 

 

Consideration by the Finance Subcommittee 

 

8. At its meeting on 3 September 2013 the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee received an oral update on the external audit being 
undertaken by PwC.   

 

 

 

 

 

 
Agenda Item 511



Recommendation      
 
9. The Committee is asked to consider and approve the external audit of the 

financial statements 2012/13. 
 

Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
10. None. 

 

Background Papers     
 
11. None. 
 

Officer to Contact       
 
Mr J Doherty – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 
Mr B Roberts – Treasurer to the Consortium (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 

 

Appendices 

 
Appendix - Report to those charged with governance (ISA 260 (UK&I)) and Annual 
Audit Letter - 2012/13 Audit - DRAFT 
 

12



www.pwc.co.uk

Eastern Shires
Purchasing Organisation

Report to those charged with gov
[...]
ectronically and in hard copy. The finance team worked hard to meet the
timescales and were helpful in resolving our queries.

Overall the Committee’s accounting performance is to be commended and we would like to thank the team for their support
and assistance during the audit.

Significant audit and accounting matters
This section of the report

summarises the significant audit

and accounting matters we have

identified in our work.

You prepared your accounts to a

high standard and the working

papers were ready for audit on a

timely basis. You have been

responsive in answering our

queries.

We anticipate issuing an

unqualified audit opinion.

2
0



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation PwC 5

[Summarise content of page

here]

Accounting Issues

We identified no material accounting issues. We would
however like to draw to your attention the following matters
resulting from our work to assist you in fulfilling your
governance responsibilities.

Gas Accruals
The Committee procures gas on behalf of its customers.
Because ESPO does not have access to its customers’ meters,
accruing for gas used but not billed would be costly, and gas
costs are therefore accounted for on a cash basis.

We checked that the volumes of gas used and the number of
contracts is reasonably constant. On this basis the impact on
ESPO’s surplus is unlikely to be material because it is a small
percentage of gas consumed. The approach adopted this year
is consistent with previous years.

We ask you to confirm in the letter of representation
(Appendix) that you are satisfied with the appropriateness of
accounting for gas accruals on a cash basis.

Misstatements and significant audit
adjustments
We have to tell you about all uncorrected misstatements we
found during the audit, other than those which are trivial.

We can confirm that we did not identify any misstatements
during the audit.

Significant accounting principles and
policies
Significant accounting principles and policies are disc
[...]
ent at operational level. 

 
AD 
Finance 

 
September 
2013 

Succession Planning 
There is a lack of succession planning for key posts.  A review of key 
roles and responsibilities will be undertaken  

 
Director 

 
December 
2013 

FOI requests  
Improve handling of FOI requests such that a more robust procedure is in 
place. 

 
Director 

 
September 
2013 

Stakeholder Database  
Prepare database to ensure all areas of public accountability is properly 
administered. 

 
Director 

 
September 
2013 

Improve links to LCC website for Committee papers and minutes. 
Development and maintaining of ESPO website to establish a direct link 
to the LCC website to ensure that relevant Committee papers and 
minutes can be accessed and viewed  

 
AD 
Finance 

 
December 
2013 

 
  
 
 

5. CERTIFICATION 

103



 14

 
To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as defined above have been 
effectively operating during the year with the exception of those areas identified in Section 4.  We 
propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our 
governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 

 
 
 
 
    John Doherty     Councillor S Rawlins 
    Director      Chairman, ESPO Management Committee  
                                                        

104



 

 

 

 
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 26 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

PROGRESS REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
  

 

Purpose of Report      
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members on the actions and 
progress made since the last ESPO Management Committee meeting 
held on 26 June 2013. 
 

Overall Financial Performance 
 
2. During our July peak period more lines were shipped than ever before 

whilst still improving our service to customers.  Nonetheless a post-
[...]
ming the Progress Report 
 

25. Further information of a commercially sensitive nature which informs 
this report is contained under Item 11 (Exempt Report), on the agenda 
for this meeting. 

 
Resources Implications 

 
26. None arising directly from the report.  

 
Recommendation      

 
27. Members are asked to note the contents of the report, and in particular 

the position in respect to Leicester City Council’s intention to leave the 
Consortium, set out in paragraphs 4 and 5. 

 
 

108



Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
28. None. 

 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
29.    Not applicable. 

 
Background Papers     
 
30.     None. 
 
Officer to Contact       
 
John Doherty, Director 
0116 2657931 
j.doherty@espo.org 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – ESPO Senior Management Team Structure Chart 

 
 

109



110

This page is intentionally left blank



Senior Management Team – September 2013 

 

 

David Kwiatek 

Commercial 

Manager 

Kate Shaw 

Commercial 

Manager 

Barry Walker 

Operations 

Manager 

Extended SMT 

Core SMT 

Appendix A 

Kevin Willsher 

 

Trading Manager 

Kristian Smith 

Assistant 

Director – 

Procurement & 

Compliance 

Sue Whitham 

HR Business 

Partner 

Clive Pitt 

Assistant 

Director - 

Finance 
 

Trevor Phipps  

Assistant 

Director – Sales 

& Marketing 

David Godsell 

Assistant Director - 

Operations & 

Continuous 

Improvement 

John Doherty 

Director 

1
1
1



112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10113
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



118

This page is intentionally left blank



119
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



126

This page is intentionally left blank



127
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



130

This page is intention

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 26 September 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. B. Chapman; Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicester City Council  
Cllr. P. Westley 
 
Leicestershire County Council  
Cllr. R. K. A Feltham; Cllr. D. Snartt 
 
Lincolnshire County Council  
Cllr. S. Rawlins (in the chair); Cllr. S. Ransome;  
 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. I. Monson 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE  

 

Apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr. A. Cockburn and Cllr. D. Parsons – 
Warwickshire County Council, Cllr. M. Smith – Norfolk County Council, Cllr. D. Seaton – 
Peterborough City Council and Cllr. J. Thomas – Leicester City Council. 
 
21. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013, having previously been 
circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

22. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

23. Declarations of interests.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

24. Warehouse Operations.  

The Chairman welcomed David Godshill, ESPO’s new Assistant Director – 
Operations, to the meeting who delivered a presentation on the on-going 
implementation of the Indigo warehouse picking system and future 
improvements to be made. A copy of the presentation is filed with these 



 
 

 

2

minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i) Having sustained 15-20% of stock throughput via Indigo from June 
onwards, a phased implementation to be ratcheted up during September 
and October  2013 through to a 90% deployment by the end of March 
2014 was planned; 
 

ii) The knock on benefits in terms of manpower planning and associated 
benefits would be reflected in the 2014/15 budget and for future years; 
 

iii) In order to optimize the operation of warehouse picking, initiatives to 
flatten peaks in ordering through the year were being undertaken, such 
as the discounted offer to encourage schools to order for delivery in 
August, rather than waiting until the beginning of the Autumn term; 
 

iv) Online ordering from customers, with a challenging target to have this 
rise to 20% in the next twelve months, alongside working with suppliers 
to be able to fulfil ‘just in time’ deliveries would create further 
efficiencies, improve the customer experience and stock 
accuracy/levels. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the presentation and progress made in delivering improvements to 
ESPO’s warehouse operations be welcomed. 
 

25. External Audit of the 2012/13 Financial Statements.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director and 
Consortium Secretary which reported on the external auditor’s key findings 
from the 2012/13 financial statements and which presented the letter of 
representation from the Consortium Treasurer to the auditors. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Ali Breedon and Tom Gibbs from 
Pricewaterhousecoopers, ESPO’s external auditors, to the meeting who 
communicated the results of their audit.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:- 
 

i) The external auditors reported a very straightforward and positive audit 
report for 2012/13 and that an unqualified audit opinion would be issued. 
No significant matters were required to be reported back to the 
Committee; 

 
ii) The auditors were satisfied with good progress made during 2012/13 in 

terms of economy and efficiency and that proposals for further 
improvements in 2013/14 were appropriate and in place; 
 

iii) Management Committee members confirmed they remained satisfied 
with the appropriateness of accounting for gas accruals on a cash basis, 



 
 

 

3

noting that ESPO did not have access to its customers’ meters, that the 
methodology was consistent with previous years and that the impact 
was unlikely to be material;  
 

iv) As part of the external auditors work on fraud, Members also confirmed 
they were unaware of any fraudulent activity at ESPO that had arisen 
and that should be brought to their attention. 

 
The Chairman thanked Ali Breedon and Tom Gibbs for their contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements 2012/13 be approved. 
 

26. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2012/13.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director and 
Consortium Treasurer which presented the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement for the financial year 2012/13. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘item 6’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i) The Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered and been 
satisfied with the draft statement of accounts at its meeting on 3 
September 2013, thanking the Director and his staff for the work 
undertaken in preparing the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement; 
 

ii) The requirement to value ESPO’s land and building on an annual basis 
was queried on efficiency grounds and it was confirmed by the external 
auditors that for accounting standards, whilst this was a requirement the 
methodology could be varied if agreed prior to the financial year in which 
it was due to be undertaken. 
 

It was moved, seconded and approved that:- 
 
‘From the 2014/15 financial year onwards, the Director be requested to 
undertake a more informal valuation of ESPO’s land and buildings using 
indices on a bi-annual basis, with a formal independent valuation being 
undertaken in each intervening year thereafter.’ 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement for 2012/13 be approved; 

 
b) That from the 2014/15 financial year onwards, a more informal 

valuation using indices be carried out, on a bi-annual basis, with a 
formal independent valuation being undertaken in each intervening 
year. 

 



 
 

 

4

27. Change to the Order of Business.  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Management 
Committee to vary the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

28. Director's Progress Update.  

The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director, the 
purpose of which was to update members on the actions and progress made 
since the last ESPO Management Committee meeting held on 26 June 2013. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i) Financial performance was ahead of budget for the year to date; 
 

ii) It was confirmed that Leicester City Council had now formally notified 
the Consortium Secretary in writing of its desire to leave the ESPO 
Consortium; 
 

iii) Members were supportive of the collective view of the Chief Officer 
Group, which having met in late August was as follows:- 

 

• Leicester City’s desire to exit prior to the two years notice 
required in the current Consortium Agreement should be 
facilitated, noting that a working date of 31 March 2014 had been 
proposed; 
 

• A due diligence exercise being undertaken to assess Leicester 
City’s contractual position with ESPO should be completed; 
 

• The Legal and Governance Group should be reconvened to 
discuss the terms upon which the arrangements were to be made 
for Leicester City Council’s exit from the Consortium. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report, and in particular the position in respect to 
Leicester City Council’s intention to leave the Consortium, set out in paragraphs 4 
and 5 of the report together with the further update now provided, be noted. 
 

29. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Report Informing Director's Progress 
Update.’ (Item '11') as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 



 
 

 

5

30. Supplementary Report Informing Director's Progress Update.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 7, Progress Report of the 
Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 11’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

31. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

There were no items referred from the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

32. Date of Next Meeting.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Management Committee would be 
held on 5 December 2013. 
 

33. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘ESPO Business Strategy and Future Direction.’ (Item '10') 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

34. ESPO Business Strategy and Future Direction.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director which 
informed members of further initiatives to be included as deliverables within the 
ESPO strategy, of a proposal to alter the timetable for refreshing the Strategy 
document, and of progress made against the updated 18 month rolling plan, 
last refreshed at Management Committee on 7 March 2013. 
A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That approval be given to the proposed revisions to the 2012-16 Business 



 
 

 

6

Strategy’s Mission, Vision and Organisational Values as outlined in 
paragraph 8 of the report; 

 
b) That the updated 18 month rolling plan attached as Appendix A to the 

report be approved; and     

 
c) That approval be given to the realignment of the Business Strategy cycle to 

that of the Medium Term Financial Strategy as outlined in paragraph 7 of 
the report. 

 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 September 2013 
 
 


